
 

 

 

To: Members of the  
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 Councillor David Cartwright QFSM (Chairman) 

Councillor Kim Botting FRSA (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Sophie Dunbar, Josh King, Andrew Lee, 

Alexa Michael, Harry Stranger, Thomas Turrell and Sam Webber 
 

 

 Non-Voting Co-opted Members – 
 

 Sharon Baldwin, Chairman - Safer Neighbourhood Board 
Ermond Berisha, Bromley Youth Council 
Hannah Dumbrell, BYC Chair 

Nathan Ward, BYC 
 

 
 A meeting of the Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny 

Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on TUESDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2023 

AT 7.00 PM  

 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
PART 1 AGENDA 
 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contact details are shown on each 

report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting with officers. 

 

 STANDARD ITEMS 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PDS 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 28TH JUNE 2023 (Pages 1 - 14) 

 

4   QUESTIONS FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF THE PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

ENFORCEMENT PDS COMMITTEE  

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions that are not specific to reports 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

   DATE: 4 September 2023 

    

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

on the agenda must have been received in writing 10 working days before the date of 

the meeting. Questions that are not specific to the agenda should have been received 
by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on August 30th. 
 

Questions specifically relating to reports on the agenda should be received within two 
working days of the normal publication date of the agenda.  Please ensure that 

questions specifically regarding reports on the agenda are received by the Democratic 
Services Team by 5pm on 6th September. 
 

5    QUESTIONS FOR THE PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER  

 

6   MATTERS ARISING (Pages 15 - 18) 

 A report is received at every meeting that details any matters that arose at the 

previous meeting, with an update that explains if the matter is still outstanding, or with 
an explanation as to how the matter was resolved.      

 

 HOLDING THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO ACCOUNT 

7   UPDATE FROM THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

 An update from the Portfolio for Public Protection and Enforcement (Cllr Angela Page) 
is provided at every meeting.  

 

8   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORTS  

 The Committee undertakes pre-decision scrutiny of proposed Portfolio Holder 
Decisions before a final decision is made. 

 

a    BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24 (Pages 19 - 24) 

 

b    PP&E PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW (Pages 25 - 32) 

 

c    FOOD SAFETY PLAN 2023-24 (Pages 33 - 56) 

 

 POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER ITEMS 

9    REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (Pages 57 - 90) 

 

10    PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PROGRESS AND MONITORING REPORT APRIL 
2022 TO MARCH 2023 (Pages 91 - 100) 

 

11    ANNUAL STATUS REPORT FOR YEAR 2022 - REPORTING ON BROMLEY'S AIR 

QUALITY (Pages 101 - 152) 

 

12    PPE PDS RISK REGISTER (Pages 153 - 160) 

 

13    WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 161 - 166) 

 

 PART 2 AGENDA 



 
 

14   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

(ACCESS TO INFORMATION)(VARIATION) ORDER 2006, AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and Public be excluded during consideration of 

the items listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the press or pubic were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.   

 

15   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT: LIST OF 
CURRENT CASES UNDER INVESTIGATION 

(Pages 167 - 208) 
 

Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an 

individual.  

  



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 28 June 2023 

 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor David Cartwright QFSM (Chairman) 

Councillor Kim Botting FRSA (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Sophie Dunbar, Josh King, 
Alexa Michael, Harry Stranger, Thomas Turrell and 
Sam Webber 
 

 

Sharon Baldwin, Ermond Berisha and Hannah Dumbrell 
 

 
Also Present: 

  

Councillor Angela Page and Councillor Diane Smith 
 

       (Councillor Diane Smith attended virtually) 
 

 
STANDARD ITEMS 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3   APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 

 
CSD 23085   

 

Members confirmed the appointment of non-voting Co-opted Members from 
Bromley Youth Council. 

 
RESOLVED that:  
 

1)  Hannah Dumbrell be appointed as a non-voting Co-opted Member of 
the Public Protection & Enforcement PDS Committee for the 2023/24 

municipal year for the consideration of Part 1 (Public) reports only.  
 
2) Nathan Ward be appointed as an alternate non-voting Co-opted 

Member of the Public Protection & Enforcement PDS Committee for the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
28 June 2023 
 

2 

2023/24 municipal year for the consideration of Part 1 (Public) reports 
only. 

 
3)  Ermond Berisha be appointed as a non-voting Co-opted Member of 
the Public Protection & Enforcement PDS Committee for the 2023/24 

municipal year for the consideration of Part 1 (Public) reports only.  

 

4   MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 
ENFORCEMENT PDS COMMITTEE HELD ON 28th MARCH 
2023 

 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the Public 

Protection and Enforcement PDS Committee held on 28th March 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th March 2023 be 

agreed and signed as a correct record.  

 

5   QUESTIONS FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF THE PUBLIC 
PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PDS COMMITTEE 

 

There were no questions submitted for the Chairman. 
 
6   QUESTIONS TO THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
There were two oral questions submitted by Cllr Sam Webber for the attention 

of the Portfolio Holder. The responses are appended to the minutes. 
 
There was one written question submitted by a member of the public and the 

response is also appended to the minutes.  
 

7   MATTERS OUTSTANDING 

 
CSD23084  

 
The Head of Planning and Development Support Team apologised that he 

had not disseminated the aide memoir to Members which outlined how 
complaints related to HMOs should be processed. He assured that the 
document would be disseminated. 

 
The Chairman raised the issue of certain documents remaining in A3 font size 

following the pattern of the corporate template. He asked why this needed to 
be the case and suggested that the template needed changing.   
 

A Member raised the matter of food hygiene ratings. She stated that in her 
ward, she was aware of two businesses (one being a butcher) that had 

received food hygiene ratings of ‘1’ in 2023 and also in 2021. She expressed 
concern that this situation had been ongoing for two years. The Assistant 
Director for Public Protection and Enforcement asked if these details could be 

provided to her post meeting so that she could investigate. She commented 
that hopefully this was an anomaly, as the Food Standards Team returned 

Page 2



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
28 June 2023 

 

3 
 

and reassessed busi
[...]
o requested the formulation of a 

priority regarding how the police were going to deal with e-scooters and bikes 

which were dangerous as they were both fast and silent. 

 

RESOLVED the Police Update be noted.  

 
HOLDING THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO ACCOUNT 

 
10   PORTFOLIO HOLDER UPDATE 

 
An update was provided by the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and 
Enforcement: 

 
On the 24th of April, the Portfolio Holder had participated in a question and 

answer panel meeting at the Bromley Youth Council Manifesto event which 
had taken place at the Warren. 
 

On the 26th of April, the Portfolio Holder joined the briefing for the Penge 
Community Impact Day, and subsequently visited Bromley and Croydon 

Women's Aid. During ‘National Deaf Awareness Week’, the Portfolio Holder 
joined the scam and cybercrime awareness session with a BSL interpreter 
which was hosted by Buckinghamshire and Surrey Trading Standards and 

Thames Valley Police. 
 

On the 18th of May, the Portfolio Holder had attended alongside the Assistant 
Director for Public Protection and Enforcement and the Head of Trading 
Standards and Commercial Regulation at the Safer Neighbourhood Board 

meeting at the Warren. On the 24th of May, the Portfolio Holder had met with 
Chief Superintendent Andy Britain at Bromley Police Station with the Assistant 

Director for Public Protection and Enforcement. 
 
On the 11th of June, the Portfolio Holder had attended the ‘It's Time’ memorial 

service at Saint Paul's Cathedral which was a national service of 
commemoration and thanksgiving for the women and girls who had lost their 

lives to male violence. On the 20th of June, the Portfolio Holder had 
represented the Leader at the briefing with Sir Mark Rowley, the Met 
Commissioner, which had taken place at London Councils. 
 

Page 5



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
28 June 2023 
 

6 

RESOLVED that the update from the Portfolio Holder for Public 
Protect
[...]
of the 
‘Uniform’ information management system. Members were informed that this 

was an ageing system and so a new service had been commissioned called 
‘IDOX.’ This required a progressive launch as it was a complex process. 
 
Resolved that the update on the Public Protection and Enforcement Risk 
Register be noted.        

 
17   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
CSD23086 
 

The Chairman requested that a Planning Enforcement Update report and also 
an update from Bromley Drug and Alcohol Service be added to the Work 
Programme.   

 
18   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION)(VARIATION) ORDER 2006, AND THE 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 

 
19   PART 2 CONTRACTS REGISTER UPDATE 

 
The Committee noted the part 2 (confidential) Contracts Register update. 
 
RESOLVED that the Part 2 details in the Contracts Register update be 
noted. 

 
ORAL QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

 
WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 

Page 9



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
28 June 2023 
 

10 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.09 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 10



PP&E PDS Committee: 28th June 2023  

 

Oral Questions from Councillors 

 

1) Question from Cllr Sam Webber: 

Residents have raised questions of public safety using the Love Lane walkway 

between Kentish Way and Rafford Way and the underpass adjacent to it linking 

Palace View & Rafford Way with Elmfield Road.  

Could the Portfolio Holder advise on how the Council can work with the Police to 

reduce the safety risks here for residents and other users of our town centre and 

commuters.  

Could lighting and CCTV be improved for this site and would the Portfolio Holder 

consider temporarily blocking off the Love Lane walkway to see if this reduced crime 

and antisocial behaviour? 

Response to Question 1: 

This location receives intermittent reports for alleged anti-social behaviour, however 

it is not at levels showing a need for urgent attent
[...]
rotection & 

Enforcement Services Portfolio based on expenditure and activity levels for the first quarter of the 

financial year. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Portfolio Holders are requested to:  

 
2.1 Endorse the 2023/24 revenue budget monitoring for the Public Protection & Enforcement Services        

portfolio. 

2.2 Agree the release of amounts carried forward from 2022/23 as set out in section 3.5.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8a



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 

1. Summary of Impact: None  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Transformation Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:  Further Details 

2. Making Bromley Even Better Priority (delete as appropriate):  
   
 (5) To manage our resources well, providing value for money, and efficient and effective 

services for Bromley’s residents. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable 
2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost  
3. Budget head/performance centre: All Public Protection & Enforcement Portfolio Budgets  

4. Total current budget for this head: £4.2m 
5. Source of funding: Controllable Revenue Budgets 2023/24  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 47.3 FTE    
2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement: The statutory duties relating to financial reporting 
are covered within the Local Government Act 1972; the Local Government Finance Act 1998; 

the Accounts and Audit Regulations 1996; the Local Government Act 2000 and the Local 
Government Act 2002 

 
2. Call-in: Applicable  
_________________
[...]
nance and the Director of Commissioning and (where over 

£100,000) approval of the Portfolio Holder and report use of this exemption to Audit Subcommittee bi-annually. Since 

the last report to the Executive, no waivers over £50k have been actioned.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 

ES20291  
London Borough of Bromley 

 
PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER  
 
For Pre-Decision Scrutiny by the Public Protection & 
Enforcement PDS Committee on 

Date:  Tuesday 12th September 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: PP&E PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 
 

Contact Officer: Lucy West, Head of Performance Management and Business Support  
Tel: 020 8461 7726    E-mail:  Lucy.West@bromley.gov.uk 

 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand, Director of Environment and Public Protection 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for decision/report and options 

This report presents the PP&E Performance Overview indicators pertaining to the Public 
Protection and Enforcement Portfolio Plan for 2023/24 for scrutiny by PDS Members and 

subsequent endorsement by the Public Protection and Enforcement Portfolio Holder. The report 
includes data from April 2023 to July 2023. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That PDS Committee reviews and comments on the key performance indicators 

pertaining to the Public Protection and Enforcement Portfolio Plan. 

2.2   That the Public Protection and Enforcement Portfolio Holder:  

Endorse the outcomes, aims and performance measures set out in the draft 2023/24 

Public Protection and Enforcement Portfolio Plan, taking into account the budget and 
views of the Committee.  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8b



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 

1. Summary of Impact: Public Protection and Enforcement services are used by all 
[...]
rcement

4A

Completed cases where 
investigations of breaches of 
planning control are identified 
(%)
(outcome)

100% 100% OUTCOME 93% Awaiting Data Awaiting Data Awaiting Data 100% 100% OUTCOME Awaiting Data

PP&E Performance Overview 2023/24

3: We will support 
and regulate 
businesses

1: We will keep 
Bromley safe

P
age 31



T
his page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 

ES20300 
London Borough of Bromley 

 
PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: PUBLIC PROTECTION & ENFORCEMENT PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

Date:  
For Pre-Decision Scrutiny by the Public Protection and Enforcement PDS 

Committee on Tuesday, 12 September 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: FOOD SAFETY PLAN 2023-24 
 

Contact Officer: Nigel Riley – Food Safety Team Manager  

E-mail:  nigel.riley@bromley.gov.uk  and 
Louise Watkinson – Assistant Director of Public Protection 

E-mail:  louise.watkinson@bromley.gov.uk  

Chief Officer: Colin Brand – Director of Environment & Public Protection   
Email: colin.brand@bromley.gov.uk  

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

The Council is the Food Safety Authority under the Food Safety Act 1990 and has a duty to 

enforce food safety, food standards and food requirements. The Food Standards Agency (FSA) 
requires the Council to publish an annual Food Safety Service Plan, and that such plans have 

senior management or member approval. 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s annual plan for 2023/24, for the effective enforcement of food 
safety legislation. The objective of the plan is to satisfy the FSA that the intended enforcement 

and inspection regime ensures that food in the Borough is produced and sold under hygienic 
conditions, is without risk to health, and is of the quality expected by consumers.  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 The Portfolio Holder is asked to approve the Food Safety Service Plan 
[...]
or of Public Protection 
E-mail:  louise.watkinson@bromley.gov.uk  

Chief Officer: Colin Brand – Director of Environment & Public Protection   
Email: colin.brand@bromley.gov.uk  

Ward: (All Wards); 

 

1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report informs the Committee of the outcome of an inspection on 14th February 2023 by the 

Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).  

1.2 It also invites the Committee to agree to additions to the Policy and Procedure Guidance on the 

Council’s use of covert surveillance in the light of the IPCO’s recommendations. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 The Committee is asked to: 

2.1 Note the contents of the report of the Inspector appointed by the Investigatory Powers 

Commissioner on the use of covert surveillance by the Council and adopts its 
recommendations.  

2.2 Note the Policy and Procedure Document contained in Appendix 2 on the use of powers under 

the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 

 

 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9

mailto:rob.vale@bromley.gov.uk
mailto:louise.watkinson@bromley.gov.uk
mailto:colin.brand@bromley.gov.uk


  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 

1. Summary of Impact: The local authority is empowered to make use of directed surveillance for 
the purposes of the prevention and detection of crime. Enforcement techniques to detect the 
sale of age restricted products to under-age children includes the use of directed surveillance. 

The detection and prosecution of rogue traders and illegal fly tipping is essential in order to 
maintain low levels of fear of crime in our communities which impacts all residents.  

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. MBEB Priority: A safe & protected community 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Fina
[...]
of Hours Noise Service 
POSSIBLE FUTURE VISITS 

 

Coroners’ Court. 
 

             

       

Page 165



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PDS COMMITTEE HELD ON 28th JUNE 2023
	Minutes
	 ORAL QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS
	 WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

	6 MATTERS ARISING
	8a BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24
	8b PP&E PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW
	23.09 PPE Performance Overview_FINAL RELEASED PDF
	Dashboard 23.24


	8c FOOD SAFETY PLAN 2023-24
	Food safety PLan 202324 APPENDIX

	9 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000
	IPCO LETTER
	RIPA Procedure 2023

	10 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PROGRESS AND MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2022 TO MARCH 2023
	Appendix 2 LIST OF CASES APPROVED FOR DELEGATED ENFORCEMENT ACTION 2022-2023

	11 ANNUAL STATUS REPORT FOR YEAR 2022 - REPORTING ON BROMLEY'S AIR QUALITY
	Enc. Annual Status Report for Year 2022 - Reporting on Bromley's Air Quality

	12 PPE PDS RISK REGISTER
	13 WORK PROGRAMME
	15 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT: LIST OF CURRENT CASES UNDER INVESTIGATION



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 12 September 2023 

 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor David Cartwright QFSM (Chairman) 

Councillor Kim Botting FRSA (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Sophie Dunbar, Josh King, 
Alexa Michael, Harry Stranger, Thomas Turrell and 
Sam Webber 
 

 

Sharon Baldwin and Ermond Berisha 
 

 
Also Present: 

  

Councillor Angela Page 
 

 
STANDARD ITEMS 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies were received from Hannah Dumbrell from Bromley Youth Council. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

ENFORCEMENT PDS COMMITTEE HELD ON 28th JUNE 2023 

 

The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the Public 
Protection and Enforcement PDS Committee held on 28th June 2023. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th June 2023 be 
agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 
4   QUESTIONS FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF THE PUBLIC 

PROTECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PDS COMMITTEE 

 
No questions had been received for the Chairman. 

 
5   QUESTIONS FOR THE PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

ENFORCEMENT PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
No questions had been received for the Portfolio Holder. 



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
12 September 2023 
 

2 

 
6   MATTERS ARISING 

 
CSD23115 
 

The Committee noted the Public Protection and Enforcement PDS Committee 
Matters Arising Report. 

 
RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Report be noted. 

 
HOLDING THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO ACCOUNT 

 

7   UPDATE FROM THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Portfolio Holder for Public 

Protection and Enforcement. 
 

On July 11th, the Portfolio Holder had attended the Bromley Mentoring 
Initiative meeting. It was noted that a networking and support event for 
Mentors was taking place at the Council on the 27th of September. Anyone 

who was interested in becoming a Mentor was welcome to attend. 
 
On August 1st, the Portfolio Holder had attended the Met Police 

Commissioner’s event. 
 

On the 23rd of August, the Portfolio Holder had met with Chief Superintendent 
Andy Brittain and the Assistant Director for Public Protection; at this meeting, 
a discussion took place concerning the out of hours noise service and the 

support that would be needed from the police. On the same day, the Portfolio 
Holder and the Assistant Director visited Bromley and Croydon Women's Aid 

refuge. 
 
On the 31st of August, the Portfolio Holder had conducted her regular catch 

up meeting with Superintendent Luke Baldock and the Assistant Director for 
Public Protection. 

 
The Portfolio Holder reminded Members that on the 1st of September, the 
Dog Public Space Protection Order had come into force. 

 
The Portfolio Holder reminded Members of the Community Scams Event that 

was taking place in Bromley Town Centre two days after the meeting. It was 
noted that the police ‘ride along’ service was now back up and running. The 
Portfolio Holder referenced the sterling work that had been undertaken by 

Dean Laws and his team with respect to fly tipping prosecutions. 
 
RESOLVED that the update from the Portfolio Holder for Public 
Protection and Enforcement be noted. 

 

 
 



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
12 September 2023 

 

3 
 

a BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24  

 
FSD23049 
 

Members were presented with the budget monitoring report which provided 
the revenue budget monitoring position for 2023/24 for the public protection 

and enforcement services portfolio, based on the expenditure and activity 
levels for the first quarter of the financial year. Members noted that the 
Council had a balanced budget. 

 
RESOLVED that: 

 
1) The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Enforcement be 
recommended to endorse the 2023/24 revenue budget monitoring 

position for the Public Protection and Enforcement Services Portfolio. 
 

2) The Portfolio Holder be recommended to agree the release of the 
amounts carried forward from 2022/23 as set out in section 3.5 of the 
report. 

 
b PP&E PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW  

 
ES20291 
 

The report presented the Committee with the Public Protection and 
Enforcement Performance Overview indicators that pertained to the Public 

Protection and Enforcement Portfolio Plan for 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and 

Enforcement be recommended to endorse the outcomes, aims and 
performance measures set out in the draft 2023/24 Public Protection and 

Enforcement Portfolio Plan, taking into account the budget. 
 

c FOOD SAFETY PLAN 2023-24  

 
ES20300 

 

This report was submitted for the Committee's attention, because the Council 
is the Food Safety Authority under the Food Safety Act 1990, and has a duty 

to enforce food safety, food standards and food requirements. The FSA (Food 
Safety Authority) requires the Council to publish an annual Food Safety 

Service Plan and this Plan requires senior management or Member approval. 
 
Members were informed that 1139 food rating inspections were conducted 

during the previous year. The number of outstanding inspections in 22/23 was 
2450 and this had now fallen to 1877. 

 
The Chairman drew attention to section 3.5 of the report which discussed the 
FSA Recovery Plan; this indicated that the expectation of the FSA was now 

that local authorities would work to realign their targets with the Food Law 



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
12 September 2023 
 

4 

Code of Practice, in order to catch up with any backlog of inspections. The 
Chairman asked if there was an approximate date when the backlog of 

inspections would be eliminated. The Council hoped to be up to date with 
inspections in two years’ time, whereas the FSA target was three years. It was 
noted that the FSA was still supportive of the recovery work being undertaken 

by the Council. 
 

The report highlighted that 13 Hygiene Improvement notices had been served 
and additionally, 1151 written warnings had been issued. A Member asked 
what the difference was, and it was explained that Hygiene Improvement 

Notices were more serious and could result in swift legal action if they were 
not complied with. 

 
A Member noted that there was a 1.57 fte vacancy level, she commented that 
this needed a long term solution and wondered what was being done to 

resolve this. She felt the Council should take measures to bring in and train 
young people. The Assistant Director for Public Protection referred the 

Member to the information in the report regarding the proposed use of 
contractors. The Council was also looking at the Apprenticeship scheme for 
the Environmental Health Degree which could now be undertaken via an 

apprenticeship. As things stood, because the course was Degree level entry, 
this would not be for 16 year old entrants, but for 18 plus entry with A’ levels. 
The Assistant Director said that she would like to facilitate a mix of 

opportunities for both school leavers and for more mature entrants into the 
profession. 

 
A Member asked if anyone had died of food poisoning in the Borough. The 
Head of Environmental Health and Licensing said that she was not aware of 

any deaths. 
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and 
Enforcement be recommended to approve the Food Safety Service Plan 
2023/24. 

 
9   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

 
ES20299 
 

This report was presented to the committee to inform them of the outcome of 
an inspection that took place on the 14th of February 2023, by the 

Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office. (IPCO). 
 
It was noted that matters outstanding from the previous inspection could be 

closed, as they would be incorporated into the Council’s revised RIPA 
(Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act) procedures following the adoption of 

the recommendations of the Inspector.   
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and 

Enforcement note the contents of the report of the Inspector appointed 
by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner on the use of covert 



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
12 September 2023 

 

5 
 

surveillance by the Council and that the Portfolio Holder be 

recommended to adopt the recommendations of the Inspector’s report. 

 
10   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PROGRESS AND MONITORING 

REPORT APRIL 2022 TO MARCH 2023 

 
HPR20223/055 
 

It was noted that the Part 2 (confidential) appendix could have been published 

in the main public agenda as the information contained therein was already in 
the public domain. 

 
The Head of Planning and Development Support outlined the reasons that the 
report was being presented to the Committee.  

 
The Chairman referred to Section 3.6 of the report which outlined the process 

for ‘Direct Action.’ It was noted that Direct Action could often result in 
considerable financial cost to the Council. The report stated that ‘A charge on 
the property/land CAN be considered by the Council.’ The Chairman 

expressed the view that the wording should be changed so that ‘CAN’ be 
replaced with ‘MUST’. It was noted that the invoice from the Council could be 

paid before further action was taken to seek a charge on the property. 
 
The Chairman drew attention to what appeared to be duplicate cases. It was 

explained that the cases were not duplicate. In certain cases, both a husband 
and wife would be prosecuted at the same address, so what looked like a 

duplicate was in fact connected with the same prosecution but for two 
offenders.  
 

A Member asked how many times the Council was forced to adopt Direct 
Action as this was not detailed in the report. The Head of Planning and 

Development Support agreed that this detail was missing and could be added 
to future reports. He stated that there was an increase in the number of 
residents not complying with notices, and so Direct Action was increasing. 

Generally speaking, the matter would be referred to Court first, before Direct 
Action was taken. He was aware of one case of Direct Action where the 

matter did not go to Court first because the Council was dealing with a 
vulnerable person who was unable to deal with the matter themselves.  
 
RESOLVED that the Planning Enforcement Progress and Monitoring 
Report be noted.           

 
11   ANNUAL STATUS REPORT FOR YEAR 2022 - REPORTING ON 

BROMLEY'S AIR QUALITY 

 
ES20304 

 
The Annual Status Report for 2022 with respect to Bromley's air quality, 
reported on the air quality monitoring results from the London Borough of 

Bromley's monitoring equipment, and was designed to demonstrate the 



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
12 September 2023 
 

6 

progress made in delivering the actions against Bromley’s Air Quality Action 
Plan. 

 

The Chairman drew attention to page 12 of the report where there was a table 
entitled ‘Annual Mean NO2 Ratified and Bias Adjusted Monitoring Results’. 

The table indicated that in four areas where diffusion tubes were located, 
there had been a slight increase in nitrogen dioxide levels. The Assistant 

Director for Public Protection commented that with respect to the 
measurements of air quality, trends were generally measured over three to 
five year periods. She said that the changes referenced by the Chairman were 

very small changes and all of the NO2 levels within the Borough were still 
under the UK Government’s recommended levels. It was noted that the 

diffusion tubes would measure NO2 levels, but would not measure PM2.5. In 
addition to the monitoring of nitrogen dioxide levels at the main Harwood 
Monitoring Centre, ‘Breathe’ was undertaking independent monitoring of NO2 

levels which would be fed back into Bromley’s data. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the Annual Status Report for the year 
2022 the noted. 

 

12   PPE PDS RISK REGISTER 

 
ES20293 

 

The Chairman commented that the red risks were the same as last time and 

asked if anyone wanted to ask any further questions. The representative from 
Bromley Youth Council wondered why the risk with respect to Town Centre 
Markets was higher than the risk rating apportioned to Serious Youth 

Violence. He expressed the view that gang culture in Bromley was brewing. It 
was clarified that the risk rating was not directly concerned with serious youth 

violence and gangs, but was  the risk associated with MOPAC funding for the 
post of Serious Youth Violence and Gangs Officer.   
 

RESOLVED that the update regarding the Public Protection and 
Enforcement Risk Register be noted.  . 

 
13   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
CSD23120 
 

It was noted that ‘Change, Grow, Live’ (formerly BDAS: Bromley Drug and 
Alcohol Service) would be presenting in November and would provide an 
update regarding Naloxone. 

 
The Chairman felt it would be good to arrange another visit to the Bethlem 

Royal Hospital in Beckenham. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme Report be noted.   

 
  



Public Protection and Enforcement Policy Development & Scrutiny Committee 
12 September 2023 

 

7 
 

 

14   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION)(VARIATION) ORDER 2006, AND THE 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 

 

15   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT: LIST OF CURRENT CASES 
UNDER INVESTIGATION 

 

As previously mentioned, this appendix was in fact a Part 1 (Public) item and 
had been noted when the main report had been discussed earlier in the 

meeting.   
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 


